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M1 to M12 are explanatory notes in accordance with MASB Standard 26.
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Condensed Consolidated Income Statements

(The figures have not been audited)


[image: image9.wmf]6 months

12 months

ended

ended

30.06.2005

30.06.2004

RM '000

RM '000

Operating activities

Profit before tax

39,910

       

 

(3,799)

        

 

Adjustment for non-cashflow items

     Non-cash items

(6,281)

        

 

14,282

       

 

     Non-operating items (which are investing or financing)

18,777

       

 

(2,135)

        

 

Operating profit before changes in working capital

52,406

       

 

8,348

         

 

     Net change in current assets

(2,261)

        

 

(5,823)

        

 

     Net change in current liabilities

7,563

         

 

7,706

         

 

Cash flow from operations

57,708

       

 

10,231

       

 

Interest and finance cost paid

(11,316)

      

 

(151)

           

 

Income taxes paid

(72)

             

 

(4,590)

        

 

Net cash generated from operating activities

46,320

       

 

5,490

         

 

Investing activities

Purchase of property, plant & equipment

(1,460)

        

 

(6,427)

        

 

Payment of retention sum for acquisition of minority interest in 

subsidiary

(21)

             

 

-

            

 

Repayment of hire purchase liabilities

-

             

 

(16)

            

 

Receipt on liquidation of an association

-

             

 

180

            

 

Interest received

1,844

         

 

2,286

         

 

Net cash generated used in investing activities

363

            

 

(3,977)

        

 

Financing activities

Dividend paid

(42,952)

      

 

(7,840)

        

 

Proceeds from issuance of shares

-

             

 

641

            

 

Repayment of bank borrowings

-

             

 

(2,292)

        

 

Net cash used in financing activities

(42,952)

      

 

(9,491)

        

 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

3,731

         

 

(7,978)

        

 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period

164,018

      

 

98,662

       

 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period

167,749

      

 

90,684

       

 


Due to change of financial year-end from 30 June to 31 December, the current year-to-date consists of 6 months financial results ended 30 June 2005 whilst the preceding year-to-date consists of 12 months financial results ended 30 June 2004.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(The figures have not been audited)


[image: image2.wmf]As at

As at

30.06.2005

31.12.2004

RM '000

RM '000

Capital and reserves

Share capital

330,502

     

 

330,502

     

 

Share premium

376,711

     

 

376,711

     

 

Capital reserves on consolidation

19,165

       

 

19,165

       

 

Treasury shares

(220)

           

 

(220)

           

 

Retained earnings 

67,950

       

 

110,902

     

 

Current year profit

26,595

       

 

-

            

 

Shareholders' equity

820,703

     

 

837,060

     

 

Non current liabilities

Redeemable preference shares

293,000

     

 

293,000

     

 

Redeemable secured bonds

400,000

     

 

400,000

     

 

Deferred taxation

86,724

       

 

73,598

       

 

1,600,427

   

 

1,603,658

   

 

Represented by:

Non current assets

Property, plant and equipment

4,461

         

 

3,613

         

 

Investment properties

1,480,000

   

 

1,480,000

   

 

Current assets

Inventories

27

             

 

15

             

 

Amount owing by holding company and related companies

4,578

         

 

4,581

         

 

Trade and other receivables

4,139

         

 

2,172

         

 

Deposits with licensed banks

159,676

     

 

133,999

     

 

Cash and bank balances

8,073

         

 

30,019

       

 

176,493

     

 

170,786

     

 

Less: current liabilities

Trade and other payables

57,876

       

 

50,382

       

 

Taxation

2,546

         

 

323

            

 

Amount owing to holding company and related companies

105

            

 

36

             

 

60,527

       

 

50,741

       

 

Net current assets

115,966

     

 

120,045

     

 

1,600,427

   

 

1,603,658

   

 

Net tangible assets per share (RM)

2.48

2.53


Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 

(The figures have not been audited)


[image: image3.wmf]Distributable

Reserves

Number of

Nominal

Number of

Nominal

Share

Capital

on

Retained

shares

value

shares

value

premium

reserves

consolidation

earnings

Total

'000

RM '000

000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

As at 1 January 2005

As previously reported

330,502

           

 

330,502

       

 

(100)

         

 

(220)

        

 

376,711

    

 

-

           

 

19,165

         

 

110,902

       

 

837,060

     

 

Net profit

-

                  

 

-

              

 

-

          

 

-

          

 

-

           

 

-

           

 

-

              

 

26,595

        

 

26,595

       

 

Interim dividend 

-

                  

 

-

              

 

-

          

 

-

          

 

-

           

 

-

           

 

-

              

 

(42,952)

       

 

(42,952)

      

 

As at 30 June 2005

330,502

           

 

330,502

       

 

(100)

         

 

(220)

        

 

376,711

    

 

-

           

 

19,165

         

 

94,545

        

 

820,703

     

 

shares of RM1.00 each

Issued and fully paid ordinary

----------------Non-distributable----------------

------Treasury shares-----


Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 

(The figures have been audited)

[image: image4.wmf]Non-distributable

Distributable

Number of

Nominal

Number of

Nominal

Capital

Retained

shares

value

shares

value

reserves

earnings

Total

'000

RM '000

000

RM' 000

RM' 000

RM '000

RM '000

As at 1 July 2003

As previously reported

78,139

                

 

78,139

       

 

(100)

             

 

(220)

           

 

3,801

                  

 

108,542

       

 

190,262

     

 

Net profit

-

                     

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

-

             

 

-

                      

 

(4,549)

          

 

(4,549)

        

 

Issue of shares:

ESOS / ELS exercised

363

                     

 

363

            

 

-

              

 

-

             

 

278

                     

 

-

              

 

641

           

 

Dividend paid

-

                     

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

-

             

 

-

                      

 

(7,840)

          

 

(7,840)

        

 

As at 30 June 2004

78,502

                

 

78,502

       

 

(100)

             

 

(220)

           

 

4,079

                  

 

96,153

         

 

178,514

     

 

shares of RM1.00 each

Issued and fully paid ordinary

----------Treasury shares--------


Note: 

ESOS and ELS represent the previous executives’ share option scheme and employee loyalty share option scheme of the Company.

Due to change of financial year-end from 30 June to 31 December, the current period covers condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity of 6 months ended 30 June 2005 whilst the preceding period covers condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity of 12 months ended 30 June 2004.

Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements

(The figures have not been audited)

[image: image1.wmf]3 Months

3 Months

6 Months

12 Months

Current

Preceding

Current

Preceding

Year

Year

Year

Year

Quarter

Quarter

To Date

To Date

30.06.2005

30.06.2004

30.06.2005

30.06.2004

RM' 000

RM' 000

RM' 000

RM' 000

Revenue

42,227

       

 

40,090

       

 

83,424

       

 

161,513

     

 

Other operating income

1,105

         

 

1,445

         

 

2,401

         

 

4,034

         

 

Operating expenses

(15,819)

      

 

(42,556)

      

 

(29,045)

      

 

(162,716)

    

 

Profit/(Loss) from operations

27,513

       

 

(1,021)

        

 

56,780

       

 

2,831

         

 

Interest income

908

            

 

626

            

 

1,773

         

 

2,286

         

 

Finance costs

(9,297)

        

 

(20)

            

 

(18,642)

      

 

(151)

           

 

Exceptional item

-

            

 

(8,453)

        

 

-

            

 

(8,765)

        

 

Profit from ordinary activities before tax

19,124

       

 

(8,868)

        

 

39,911

       

 

(3,799)

        

 

Tax

(7,495)

        

 

475

            

 

(13,316)

      

 

(750)

           

 

Profit from ordinary activities after tax

11,629

       

 

(8,393)

        

 

26,595

       

 

(4,549)

        

 

Minority interests

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

Net profit for the period

11,629

       

 

(8,393)

        

 

26,595

       

 

(4,549)

        

 

Earnings per ordinary share (sen)

- basic

3.52

           

 

(10.71)

        

 

8.05

           

 

(5.80)

          

 

- diluted

3.52

           

 

(10.71)

        

 

8.05

           

 

(5.80)

          

 

Dividends per ordinary share (sen)

5.00

           

 

-

            

 

5.00

           

 

-

            

 


Due to change of financial year-end from 30 June to 31 December, the current period covers condensed consolidated cashflow statement for 6 months ended 30 June 2005 whilst the preceding period covers condensed consolidated cashflow statement for 12 months ended 30 June 2004.

Explanatory notes to the Interim Financial Statements

for the three (3) months ended 30 June 2005

M1
Basis of preparation

This Interim Report is prepared in accordance with MASB Standard 26 “Interim Financial Reporting” and paragraph 9.22 of Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s audited financial statements for the six-month ended 31 December 2004. The accounting policies and presentation adopted for this Interim Report are consistent with those adopted for the audited financial statements in relation to six-month ended 31 December 2004.

M2
Qualification


The Group’s annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2004 was not subject to any audit qualification.

M3
Seasonality or cyclicality


The Group’s operations were not materially affected by significant seasonal or cyclical factors.

M4
Significant unusual items

There were no significant unusual items that affect the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows.

M5
Material changes in estimates


There were no material changes in nature and estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have a material effect in the second quarter ended 30 June 2005.

M6
Debt and equity securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations and resale of treasury shares for the second quarter ended 30 June 2005.

M7
Dividends paid

A 5% interim dividend per share tax exempt for the financial year ending 31 December 2005 was paid on 30 May 2005. 

M8
Segment Reporting

The segmental financial information by business or geographical segments is not presented as the Group is the owner and operator of Mid Valley Megamall which entire business is conducted in Malaysia.

M9
Valuations

There is no valuation of property, plant and equipment for the second quarter ended 30 June 2005.

M10
Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period up to the date of this Interim Report other than as already disclosed.

M11
Changes in the composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the second quarter ended 30 June 2005.
M12
Contingent liabilities and contingent assets


There were no contingent liabilities or contingent assets for the second quarter ended 30 June 2005.

K1
Review of Performance

For the current quarter ended 30 June 2005, Group revenue was RM42.227 million from the rent and rent related income in respect of Mid Valley Megamall as compared with the corresponding period of RM40.090 million in 2004 (contributed by previous business of manufacturing and stamping of precision metal parts). 

The Group recorded a pre-tax profit for the second quarter ended 30 June 2005 of RM19.124 million compared with pre-tax loss of RM8.868 million in the corresponding period in 2004.

K2
Material changes in the Quarterly Results compared with the Preceding Quarter

For the second quarter ended 30 June 2005, Group revenue was RM42.227 million when compared with the previous quarter ended 31 March 2005 of RM41.197 million. 

The Group recorded slightly lower pre-tax profit for the second quarter ended 30 June 2005 of RM19.124 million compared with pre-tax profit of RM20.786 million in the previous quarter ended 31 March 2005 as higher upgrading expenditure was incurred during the current quarter.

K3
Prospects for 2005

Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Group’s operational results for the current financial year ending 31 December 2005 would be better than that of previous year with incorporation of full year financial results from Mid Valley Megamall.

K4
Profit forecast/profit guarantee


The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee.

K5
Tax


[image: image5.wmf]Current quarter

Current year-to-date

ended 30.06.2005

ended 30.06.2005

RM '000

RM '000

Malaysian income tax

 - Company and subsidiaries

109

                       

 

189

                      

 

Transferred from deferred tax

7,386

                   

 

13,127

                  

 

7,495

                   

 

13,316

                  

 


The effective tax rate of the Group for the current quarter and financial year to-date was higher than the statutory tax rate as loss of the Company is not available for set-off against taxable profits of subsidiaries.

K6
Unquoted investments and properties

There was no sale of unquoted investments or properties for the second quarter ended 30 June 2005.

K7
Quoted securities

There were no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the second quarter and financial year to-date.

K8
Corporate proposals

There are no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this Interim Report.

K9
Group borrowings and debt securities

The Group’s borrowings and debt securities as at 30 June 2005 were as follows:


[image: image6.wmf]RM '000

Long term borrowings:

Secured: redeemable secured bonds

400,000

       

 

Unsecured: redeemable preference shares

293,000

       

 

693,000

       

 

Short term borrowings:

Secured

-

              

 

Unsecured

-

              

 

-

              

 

TOTAL

693,000

       

 

Shareholders' funds as at 30 June 2005

820,703

       

 


K10
Financial instruments

The Group does not have any financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk.

K11
Material litigation

The Board is not aware any pending material litigation as at the date of this Interim Report which would be considered material to the business of the Group.

K12
Proposed dividends

Apart from the special interim dividend at 5% tax exempt in respect of the financial year ending 31 December 2005 which was paid on 30 May 2005, no other dividend is declared for the current financial period under review.

K13
Earnings per share


[image: image7.wmf]3 months

3 months

6 months

12 months

Current

Preceding

Current

Preceding

Year

Year

Year To

Year To

 Quarter ended

 Quarter ended

Date ended

Date ended

30.06.2005

30.06.2004

30.06.2005

30.06.2004

Net profit for the period

RM '000

11,629

     

 

(8,393)

        

 

26,595

     

 

(4,549)

        

 

Weighted average number

  of ordinary shares in issue*

'000

330,402

    

 

78,369

       

 

330,402

    

 

78,369

       

 

Basic earnings per share

sen

3.52

         

 

(10.71)

        

 

8.05

         

 

(5.80)

          

 

Diluted earnings per share

sen

3.52

         

 

(10.71)

        

 

8.05

         

 

(5.80)

          

 

Note:

* After taking into consideration 100,000 treasury shares of RM1.00 each in the Company as at 

  30 June 2005.


BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

TINA CHAN LAI YIN

Secretary

Kuala Lumpur

15 August 2005
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[image: image8.wmf]6 months

12 months

ended

ended

30.06.2005

30.06.2004

RM '000

RM '000

Operating activities

Profit before tax

39,910

       

 

(3,799)

        

 

Adjustment for non-cashflow items

     Non-cash items

(6,281)

        

 

14,282

       

 

     Non-operating items (which are investing or financing)

18,777

       

 

(2,135)

        

 

Operating profit before changes in working capital

52,406

       

 

8,348

         

 

     Net change in current assets

(2,261)

        

 

(5,823)

        

 

     Net change in current liabilities

7,563

         

 

7,706

         

 

Cash flow from operations

57,708

       

 

10,231

       

 

Interest and finance cost paid

(11,316)

      

 

(151)

           

 

Income taxes paid

(72)

             

 

(4,590)

        

 

Net cash generated from operating activities

46,320

       

 

5,490

         

 

Investing activities

Purchase of property, plant & equipment

(1,460)

        

 

(6,427)

        

 

Payment of retention sum for acquisition of minority interest in 

subsidiary

(21)

             

 

-

            

 

Repayment of hire purchase liabilities

-

             

 

(16)

            

 

Receipt on liquidation of an association

-

             

 

180

            

 

Interest received

1,844

         

 

2,286

         

 

Net cash generated used in investing activities

363

            

 

(3,977)

        

 

Financing activities

Dividend paid

(42,952)

      

 

(7,840)

        

 

Proceeds from issuance of shares

-

             

 

641

            

 

Repayment of bank borrowings

-

             

 

(2,292)

        

 

Net cash used in financing activities

(42,952)

      

 

(9,491)

        

 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

3,731

         

 

(7,978)

        

 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period

164,018

      

 

98,662

       

 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period

167,749

      

 

90,684

       

 

_1185003842.xls
Sheet1

				As at				As at

				30.06.2005				31.12.2004

				RM '000				RM '000

		Capital and reserves

		Share capital		330,502				330,502

		Share premium		376,711				376,711

		Capital reserves on consolidation		19,165				19,165

		Treasury shares		(220)				(220)

		Retained earnings		67,950				110,902

		Current year profit		26,595				- 0

		Shareholders' equity		820,703				837,060

		Non current liabilities

		Redeemable preference shares		293,000				293,000

		Amount owong to related companies		- 0				- 0

		Redeemable secured bonds		400,000				400,000

		Deferred taxation		86,724				73,598

				1,600,427				1,603,658

		Represented by:

		Non current assets

		Property, plant and equipment		4,461				3,613

		Investment properties		1,480,000				1,480,000

		Investment in subsidiaries		- 0				- 0

		Current assets

		Inventories		27				15

		Amount owing by holding company and related companies		4,578				4,581

		Trade and other receivables		4,139				2,172

		Deposits with licensed banks		159,676				133,999

		Cash and bank balances		8,073				30,019

				176,493				170,786

		Less: current liabilities

		Trade and other payables		57,876				50,382

		Taxation		2,546				323

		Amount owing to holding company and related companies		105				36

				60,527				50,741

		Net current assets		115,966				120,045

				1,600,427				1,603,658

		Net tangible assets per share (RM)		2.48				2.53



mvc:
transfer to Current Liability

mvc:
Transfer from long term liability




_1185093136.xls
Sheet1

				6 months				12 months

				ended				ended

				30.06.2005				30.06.2004

				RM '000				RM '000

		Operating activities

		Profit before tax		39,910				(3,799)

		Adjustment for non-cashflow items

		Non-cash items		(6,281)				14,282

		Non-operating items (which are investing or financing)		18,777				(2,135)

		Operating profit before changes in working capital		52,406				8,348

		Net change in current assets		(2,261)				(5,823)

		Net change in current liabilities		7,563				7,706

		Cash flow from operations		57,708				10,231

		Interest and finance cost paid		(11,316)				(151)

		Income taxes paid		(72)				(4,590)

		Net cash generated from operating activities		46,320				5,490

		Investing activities

		Purchase of property, plant & equipment		(1,460)				(6,427)

		Payment of retention sum for acquisition of minority interest in subsidiary		(21)				- 0

		Repayment of hire purchase liabilities		- 0				(16)

		Receipt on liquidation of an association		- 0				180

		Interest received		1,844				2,286

		Net cash generated used in investing activities		363				(3,977)

		Financing activities

		Dividend paid		(42,952)				(7,840)

		Proceeds from issuance of shares		- 0				641

		Repayment of bank borrowings		- 0				(2,292)

		Net cash used in financing activities		(42,952)				(9,491)

		Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		3,731				(7,978)

		Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		164,018				98,662

		Cash and cash equivalents at end of period		167,749				90,684






_1185630505.xls
Sheet1

		

						3 months				3 months				6 months				12 months

						Current				Preceding				Current				Preceding

						Year				Year				Year To				Year To

						Quarter ended				Quarter ended				Date ended				Date ended

						30.06.2005				30.06.2004				30.06.2005				30.06.2004

		Net profit for the period		RM '000		11,629				(8,393)				26,595				(4,549)

		Weighted average number

		of ordinary shares in issue*		'000		330,402				78,369				330,402				78,369

		Basic earnings per share		sen		3.52				(10.71)				8.05				(5.80)

		Diluted earnings per share		sen		3.52				(10.71)				8.05				(5.80)

		Diluted earnings per share		sen		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0				- 0

		Note:

		* After taking into consideration 100,000 treasury shares of RM1.00 each in the Company as at

		30 June 2005.






_1185089021.xls
Sheet1

		

						3 Months				3 Months				6 Months				12 Months

						Current				Preceding				Current				Preceding

						Year				Year				Year				Year

						Quarter				Quarter				To Date				To Date

						30.06.2005				30.06.2004				30.06.2005				30.06.2004

						RM' 000				RM' 000				RM' 000				RM' 000

		Revenue				42,227				40,090				83,424				161,513

		Other operating income				1,105				1,445				2,401				4,034

		Operating expenses				(15,819)				(42,556)				(29,045)				(162,716)

		Profit/(Loss) from operations				27,513				(1,021)				56,780				2,831

		Interest income				908				626				1,773				2,286

		Finance costs				(9,297)				(20)				(18,642)				(151)

		Exceptional item				- 0				(8,453)				- 0				(8,765)

		Share of results of associates				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

		Profit from ordinary activities before tax				19,124				(8,868)				39,911				(3,799)

		Tax				(7,495)				475				(13,316)				(750)

		Profit from ordinary activities after tax				11,629				(8,393)				26,595				(4,549)

		Minority interests				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

		Net profit for the period				11,629				(8,393)				26,595				(4,549)

		Earnings per ordinary share (sen)

		- basic				3.52				(10.71)				8.05				(5.80)

		- diluted				3.52				(10.71)				8.05				(5.80)

		Dividends per ordinary share (sen)				5.00				- 0				5.00				- 0






_1185003839.xls
Sheet1

		

				Issued and fully paid ordinary				Redeemable preference

				shares of RM1.00 each				shares of RM0.10 each				----------Treasury shares--------				Non-distributable		Distributable

				Number of		Nominal		Number of		Nominal		Number of		Nominal		Capital		Retained

				shares		value		shares		value		shares		value		reserves		earnings		Total

				'000		RM '000		'000		RM '000		000		RM' 000		RM' 000		RM '000		RM '000

		As at 1 July 2003

		As previously reported		78,139		78,139		- 0		- 0		(100)		(220)		3,801		108,542		190,262

		Net profit		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(4,549)		(4,549)

		Issue of shares:

		ESOS / ELS exercised		363		363						- 0		- 0		278		- 0		641

		Dividend paid		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		(7,840)		(7,840)

		As at 30 June 2004		78,502		78,502		- 0		- 0		(100)		(220)		4,079		96,153		178,514

		* Reclassification arising from the change of accounting policy to write off goodwill or reserve arising on consolidation against reserves in the year of acquisition.

												Non-distributable		Distributable

				Share		Treasury						Reserve attributed to		Reserve attribute

				Capital		Share						Capital		to revenue

				(RM'000)		(RM'000)						(RM'000)		(RM'000)

		12 months

		ended 30 June 2004

		Balance at beginning of year		78,139		(220)						3,801		108,542

		Net profit for the twelve (12)

		monthd period		-		-						-		(4,549)

		Esos / ELS exercised		363		-						278		-

		Dividend paid		-		-						-		(7,840)

		as at 30 June 2004		78,502		(220)		-		-		4,079		96,153
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				Issued and fully paid ordinary				Redeemable preference

				shares of RM1.00 each				shares of RM0.10 each				------Treasury shares-----				----------------Non-distributable----------------						Distributable

																				Reserves

				Number of		Nominal		Number of		Nominal		Number of		Nominal		Share		Capital		on		Retained

				shares		value		shares		value		shares		value		premium		reserves		consolidation		earnings		Total

				'000		RM '000		'000		RM '000		000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000

		As at 1 January 2005

		As previously reported		330,502		330,502		- 0		- 0		(100)		(220)		376,711		- 0		19,165		110,902		837,060

		Net profit		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		26,595		26,595

		Interim dividend		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(42,952)		(42,952)

		As at 30 June 2005		330,502		330,502		- 0		- 0		(100)		(220)		376,711		- 0		19,165		94,545		820,703
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						Current quarter				Current year-to-date

						ended 30.06.2005				ended 30.06.2005

						RM '000				RM '000

				Malaysian income tax

				- Company and subsidiaries		109				189

				Transferred from deferred tax		7,386				13,127

						7,495				13,316
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						RM '000

				Long term borrowings:

				Secured: redeemable secured bonds		400,000

				Unsecured: redeemable preference shares		293,000

						693,000

				Short term borrowings:

				Secured		- 0

				Unsecured		- 0

						- 0

				TOTAL		693,000

				Shareholders' funds as at 30 June 2005		820,703






